

No. 04-1371

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MERRILL LYNCH, PIERCE, FENNER & SMITH, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

SHADI DABIT, on behalf of himself and all
others similarly situated,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

JAY B. KASNER
Counsel of Record
PREETA D. BANSAL
EDWARD J. YODOWITZ
SCOTT D. MUSOFF
JOANNE GABORIAULT
SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE,
MEAGHER & FLOM LLP
Four Times Square
New York, New York 10036
(212) 735-3000
Counsel for Petitioner

197274



COUNSEL PRESS
(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
Question Presented	i
Statement Pursuant to Rule 29.6	ii
Table of Contents	iii
Table of Cited Authorities	vi
Opinions Below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Statutory Provisions Involved	1
Statement of the Case	2
1. Statutory Background	4
a. Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995	4
b. Securities Litigation Uniform Standards Act of 1998	5
2. Factual Background	9
a. Plaintiff's Initial Complaint	10
b. Plaintiff's Amended Complaint	11
3. The Proceedings Below	14
4. The Decision Below	15

Contents

	<i>Page</i>
Summary of Argument	18
Argument	20
I. The Language and Natural Meaning of SLUSA Require Express Preemption of State Law Class Actions Asserting Holder Claims.	20
A. Under the natural meaning of the phrase, state law holder claims allege misrepresentations “in connection with the purchase or sale” of a security.	21
B. This Court has broadly construed the “in connection with” language of section 10(b) that is imported into SLUSA’s preemption provision.	24
C. The <i>Blue Chip Stamps</i> purchaser-seller standing limitation is not a construction of section 10(b) and thus is not imported into SLUSA.	29
II. Importing into SLUSA the Purchaser-Seller Standing Limitation Would Frustrate Congress’ Purpose and Lead to an Absurd Interpretation of the Statute.	33
A. Congress enacted SLUSA to curb the filing of securities class actions in state courts.	34

Contents

	<i>Page</i>
B. The Second Circuit's construction of SLUSA would frustrate Congress' purpose and produce an absurd result that must be rejected.	40
C. Congress recognized SLUSA might foreclose some claims altogether.	46
Conclusion	49
Appendix of Statutory Provisions Involved	1a

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988)	28, 35
<i>Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores</i> , 421 U.S. 723 (1975)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Britt v. Cyril Bath Co.</i> , 417 F.2d 433 (6th Cir. 1969)	28
<i>Buckman Co. v. Plaintiffs' Legal Committee</i> , 531 U.S. 341 (2001)	34
<i>CSX Transportation, Inc. v. Easterwood</i> , 507 U.S. 658 (1993)	20
<i>Central Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994)	31, 34
<i>In re Chapman</i> , 166 U.S. 661 (1897)	40
<i>Chiarella v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 222 (1980)	32
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998)	45
<i>Crocker v. FDIC</i> , 826 F.2d 347 (5th Cir. 1987)	43
<i>Crosby v. National Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000)	45

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Dabit v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.</i> , 395 F.3d 25 (2d Cir.), petition for cert. granted, 126 S. Ct. 34 (2005) .. <i>passim</i>	
<i>Disher v. Citigroup Global Markets Inc.</i> , 419 F.3d 649 (7th Cir. 2005)	18, 42
<i>Dole Food Co. v. Patrickson</i> , 538 U.S. 468 (2003) ...	23
<i>Dura Pharmaceuticals, Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 125 S. Ct. 1627 (2005)	4, 5, 22, 35
<i>Eason v. General Motors Acceptance Corp.</i> , 490 F.2d 654 (7th Cir. 1973)	31
<i>FMC Corp. v. Holliday</i> , 498 U.S. 52 (1990)	21
<i>Falkowski v. Imation Corp.</i> , 309 F.3d 1123 (9th Cir. 2002), <i>amended on other grounds</i> , 320 F.3d 905 (9th Cir. 2003)	24
<i>Geier v. American Honda Motor Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000)	34, 45
<i>Green v. Ameritrade, Inc.</i> , 279 F.3d 590 (8th Cir. 2002)	24
<i>Griffin v. Oceanic Contractors, Inc.</i> , 458 U.S. 564 (1982)	45
<i>Gustafson v. Alloyd Co.</i> , 513 U.S. 561 (1995)	24

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Herpich v. Wallace</i> , 430 F.2d 792 (5th Cir. 1970) . . .	28
<i>Hines v. Davidowitz</i> , 312 U.S. 52 (1941)	45
<i>Holmes v. Securities Investor Protection Corp.</i> , 503 U.S. 258 (1992)	32
<i>IBP, Inc. v. Alvarez</i> , No. 03-1238, slip op. (U.S. Nov. 8, 2005)	24
<i>Ingersoll-Rand Co. v. McClendon</i> , 498 U.S. 133 (1990)	20
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 529 U.S. 694 (2000)	40
<i>Kamen v. Kemper Financial Services, Inc.</i> , 500 U.S. 90 (1991)	6
<i>Kircher v. Putnam Funds Trust</i> , 403 F.3d 478 (7th Cir. 2005), <i>reh'g denied</i> , No. 04-1495, 2005 U.S. App. LEXIS 7914 (7th Cir. May 2, 2005), <i>petition</i> <i>for cert. filed</i> , 74 U.S.L.W. 3232 (U.S. Sept. 29, 2005) (No. 05-409)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971)	9
<i>Lentell v. Merrill Lynch & Co.</i> , 396 F.3d 161 (2d Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 74 U.S.L.W. 3228 (U.S. Oct. 11, 2005) (No. 05-24)	12
<i>Levine v. Seilon, Inc.</i> , 439 F.2d 328 (2d Cir. 1971)	43

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>McGann v. Ernst & Young</i> , 102 F.3d 390 (9th Cir. 1996)	28
<i>In re Merrill Lynch & Co. Research Reports Securities Litigation</i> , 218 F.R.D. 408 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)	44
<i>In re Merrill Lynch & Co. Research Reports Securities Litigation</i> , 289 F. Supp. 2d 416 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)	44
<i>Mills v. Electric Auto-Lite Co.</i> , 396 U.S. 375 (1970)	31
<i>Mitchell v. Texas Gulf Sulphur Co.</i> , 446 F.2d 90 (10th Cir. 1971)	28
<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992)	23
<i>New York State Conference of Blue Cross & Blue Shield Plans v. Travelers Insurance Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 645 (1995)	21
<i>Perez v. Campbell</i> , 402 U.S. 637 (1971)	45
<i>Riley v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.</i> , 292 F.3d 1334 (11th Cir. 2002)	24
<i>Rondeau v. Mosinee Paper Corp.</i> , 422 U.S. 49 (1975)	31

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Rowinski v. Salomon Smith Barney Inc.</i> , 398 F.3d 294 (3d Cir. 2005)	24
<i>SEC v. Dolnick</i> , 501 F.2d 1279 (7th Cir. 1974)	28
<i>SEC v. National Securities, Inc.</i> , 393 U.S. 453 (1969)	30, 31, 32
<i>SEC v. Texas Gulf Sulphur Co.</i> , 401 F.2d 833 (2d Cir. 1968) (en banc)	28
<i>SEC v. Zandford</i> , 535 U.S. 813 (2002)	25, 29
<i>Semerenko v. Cendant Corp.</i> , 223 F.3d 165 (3d Cir. 2000)	28
<i>Shaw v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 463 U.S. 85 (1983) ..	33-34
<i>Superintendent of Insurance v. Bankers Life & Casualty Co.</i> , 404 U.S. 6 (1971)	25
<i>United States v. Naftalin</i> , 441 U.S. 768 (1979)	29, 32
<i>United States v. O'Hagan</i> , 521 U.S. 642 (1997)	<i>passim</i>

Cited Authorities

Page

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 77k(a)	23
15 U.S.C. § 77l(a)	23
15 U.S.C. § 77r(a)-(b)	39
15 U.S.C. § 77r(b)(1)	6
15 U.S.C. § 78j(b)	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 78r(a)	23
15 U.S.C. § 78t-1(a)	23
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
28 U.S.C. § 1332	47
<i>Class Action Fairness Act of 2005,</i> Pub. L. No. 109-2, 119 Stat. 4	47
<i>National Securities Markets Improvement Act of</i> <i>1996, Pub. L. No. 104-290, 110 Stat. 3416</i>	39
<i>Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995,</i> Pub. L. No. 104-67, 109 Stat. 737 (codified in part at 15 U.S.C. §§ 77z-1, 78u-4)	
15 U.S.C. § 77z-1(a)(3)	4
15 U.S.C. § 77z-1(b)	4
15 U.S.C. § 77z-1(c)	5
15 U.S.C. § 77z-2(c)	5

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
15 U.S.C. § 77z-2(c)(1)(A)	5
15 U.S.C. § 77z-2(c)(1)(B)(i)	5
15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(a)(3)	4
15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(b)(1), (2)	4
15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(b)(3)	4
15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(b)(4)	4
15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(c)	5
15 U.S.C. § 78u-5(c)	5
15 U.S.C. § 78u-5(c)(1)(A)	5
15 U.S.C. § 78u-5(c)(1)(B)(i)	5
<i>Securities Litigation Uniform Standards Act of 1998, Pub. L. No. 105-353, § 2, 112 Stat. 3227, 3227 (codified in part at 15 U.S.C. §§ 77p, 78bb(f))</i>	
15 U.S.C. § 78bb(f)(1)	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 78bb(f)(2)	6, 21
15 U.S.C. § 78bb(f)(3)	7
15 U.S.C. § 78bb(f)(3)(A)	7
15 U.S.C. § 78bb(f)(3)(B)	7
15 U.S.C. § 78bb(f)(3)(C)	7
15 U.S.C. § 78bb(f)(4)	8
15 U.S.C. § 78bb(f)(5)(B)	6

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
15 U.S.C. § 78bb(f)(5)(C)	6
15 U.S.C. § 78bb(f)(5)(E)	6
<i>New York General Business Law</i> §§ 352-359-h	9
 RULES AND ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEEDINGS	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)	14
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23	35
17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-5 (2005)	1
<i>In re Benjamin C. Snyder</i> , File No. 3-10871, 2002 SEC LEXIS 1619 (June 25, 2002)	28
<i>In re Charles Plohn & Co.</i> , File No. 3-4243, 1975 SEC LEXIS 2559 (Oct. 6, 1975)	28
<i>In re Genesis Trading</i> , File No. 3-10194, 2000 SEC LEXIS 858 (May 1, 2000)	26
<i>In re Martin Herer Engelman</i> , 52 S.E.C. 271 (1995) ...	28
<i>In re Orlando Joseph Jett</i> , File No. 3-8919, 2004 SEC LEXIS 504 (Mar. 5, 2004)	26
<i>In re Scott Simon Fraser</i> , File No. 3-11271, 2003 SEC LEXIS 2269 (Sept. 25, 2003)	26

Cited Authorities

Page

OTHER AUTHORITIES

144 Cong. Rec. H6063 (daily ed. July 21, 1998)	37
144 Cong. Rec. H10,800 (daily ed. Oct. 13, 1998) . . .	39
144 Cong. Rec. S4791 (daily ed. May 13, 1998)	8
144 Cong. Rec. S4783 (daily ed. May 13, 1998)	46
144 Cong. Rec. S4787 (daily ed. May 13, 1998)	46
144 Cong. Rec. S4797 (daily ed. May 13, 1998)	46
144 Cong. Rec. S4803 (daily ed. May 13, 1998)	46
144 Cong. Rec. S4811 (daily ed. May 13, 1998)	7
144 Cong. Rec. S12,450 (daily ed. Oct. 13, 1998)	39
H.R. 1653, 105th Cong. § 2 (1997)	38
H.R. 1689, 105th Cong. § 2 (1997)	38
S. 1260, 105th Cong. § 2 (1997)	38
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 104-369 (1995), <i>reprinted in</i> 1995 U.S.C.C.A.N. 730	4, 5, 36
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 105-803 (1998)	8, 37
H.R. Rep. No. 104-622 (1996), <i>reprinted in</i> 1996 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3877	39

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
H.R. Rep. No. 105-640 (1998)	8, 36, 37, 47
S. Rep. No. 104-98 (1995), <i>reprinted in</i> 1995 U.S.C.C.A.N. 679	4, 34, 36
S. Rep. No. 109-14 (2005)	48
<i>Securities Litigation Uniform Standards Act of 1997: Hearings on H.R. 1689 Before the Subcommittee on Finance and Hazardous Materials of the House Committee on Commerce, 105th Cong. 2nd Sess. (1998)</i>	<i>46</i>
<i>Securities Litigation Uniform Standards Act of 1997: Hearings on S. 1260 Before the Subcommittee on Securities of the Senate Committee on Banking, Housing and Urban Affairs, 105th Cong. 2nd Sess. (1998)</i>	<i>46</i>
<i>Securities Litigation Uniform Standards Act of 1997: Hearings on S. 1260 Before the Subcommittee on Securities of the Senate Committee on Banking, Housing and Urban Affairs, 105th Cong. 1st Sess. (1997)</i>	<i>6, 7, 37, 38, 39, 43</i>
Barbara Bader Aldave, <i>Misappropriation: A General Theory of Liability for Trading in Nonpublic Information</i> , 13 Hofstra L. Rev. 101 (1984)	27
Michael P. Dooley, <i>The Effects of Civil Liability on Investment Banking and the New Issues Market</i> , 58 Va. L. Rev. 776 (1972)	35

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Joseph A. Grundfest & Michael A. Perino, <i>Securities Litigation Reform: The First Year's Experience: A Statistical and Legal Analysis of Class Action Securities Fraud Litigation under the Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995</i> , Stanford Law School (Feb. 27, 1997)	37
